

IN THE COURT OF PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, BANKURA

ST Case No.- 03 (03) 21
Spl. Case No. 04 of 2021

Present : Shri A.K.Bandyopadhyay
Judge, POCSO Court,

Order No. 01
Dated 17.03.21

Learned Spl. PP is present.

Sole accused namely Pranab Das on AI bail is present with hazira.

Heard both the sides. Perused the materials on record and CD. Considered.

Learned Spl. P.P. opens the prosecution case by submitting that the prosecution proposes to bring charges against the accused person for offences punishable under sections 354-A/323 IPC and section 8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.

Materials on record and Case Diary reveal that there is a prima-facie triable case against the accused person for offences punishable under sections 354-A/323 IPC and section 8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act, 2012.

Accordingly, formal charges for offences punishable under sections 354-A/323 IPC and section 8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act, 2012 are framed against accused Pranab Das. Said charges are read over as well as explained to the accused person to which he pleads not guilty saying "AMI NIRDOSH" individually and he claims to be tried.

Fix 17.04.21 for evidence of the survivor child.

Considering perception of trauma to the survivor child, prayer for withdrawal of condition in respect of AI Bail imposed upon the accused Pranab Das stands rejected.

AI bail granted to the accused is extended till next date under same condition in the interest of justice.

To date for appearance of the accused person.

Prosecution to bring witness.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura

Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura